IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT
(A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE
OF MASTER OF ARTSIN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
SARASWATI PAUDEL

Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu

September, 2013



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis

represents my own original research.

Saraswati Paude
September, 2013



RCOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis
Submitted by
SARASWATI PAUDEL
Entitled

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT
(A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)

iIs Recommended for External Examination.

Kamala Lamichhane
Thesis Supervisor

Date: September, 2013



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voice examination of the thesis
Submitted by

SARASWATI PAUDEL
Entitled

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT
(A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)

And find that the thesis is an independent work of the student written according to
the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the
requirements for Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak
Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Kamala Lamichhane

Thesis Supervisor

Tara Prasad Bhusal
External Examiner

Date: September, 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost | would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my supervisor
Mrs. Kamala Lamichhane for her supervision while preparing this research. This
research would have been never completed without her scholarly and invaluable

guidance.

| would like to extend my regards to the head of Central Department of Population
Studies Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak for alowing me to conduct my research on

‘Impact of Foreign Employment’.

Similarly, I would like to thanks all my respondents and other concern persons of
my study area, who provide me with their important time and shared own personal

feelings, experiences and information and kindly support in the fieldwork.
Finally, | am aso thankful to my husband Madhav Gyawali who did the needful

job to let me work freely for this study. Despite, my utmost care and sincerity |
take full responsibility for errors and discrepancies that might have crept in.

September, 2013 Saraswati Paudel



ABSTRACT

Literaly, migration refers to phenomena and the process of people from one place
to another, such as crossing intra or international geographical boundaries.
Population studies of migration are diverse and usually from part of larger
problems in (for example) research into kinship, socia networks or economic
development. The motive for migration includes political, economic, socia and
environmental causes, which are based on different reasons.

The micro level study on ‘Impact of Foreign Employment’ is confined to
Banganga Village Development Committee of Kapilvastu district in Western
Development Region of Nepal.

The main objective of this is to describe the causes and socio-economic effects of
the foreign employment of the study area. The study comprises 105 emigrants’
households representing three wards of the VDC and different caste and ethnic
groups.

The magjority of the people in the village do not have sufficient land, despite being
farmer, as a main source of earning the livelihood. All the represented households
are engaging in subsistence farming. Foreign employment or labor migration has
been an important occupation in the village to maintain the household. Remittance
Is used for immediate food and other household requirements, pay debt, buy new
land and houses.

There are various factors for foreign employment. In recent years, the trend of

labor migration has increased due to increasing population pressure,
unemployment and prevailing political conflict.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMENDATION
VIVA-VOICE SEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTANTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of Problem

1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Limitations of the Study
1.5 Significance of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Theoritical Review

2.2 Emperica Review

2.3 Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction of the Study Area
3.2 Selection of the Study Area
3.3 Research Design

3.4 Sample Size

3.5 Method of Data Collection

Vil

Page No.
ii
iii
iv

vi
vii

Xi

a bbb~ WEPR

6-13

12

14-18
14
15
15
15
16



3.5.1 Questionnaire
3.5.2 Face to Face Interview
3.5.3 Observation

3.6 DataAnalysis

3.7 Terminology Used

CHAPTER FOUR

SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC STATUSOF THE
MIGRANTS

4.1 Age and Sex of Labor Migrants

4.2 Religion Composition

4.3 Caste/Ethnic Composition of Migrant’s Households
4.4 Educational Leve of Migrants

4.5 Marita Status of Migrants

4.6 Types of Family

4.7 Landholding Pattern of Migrants Households

4.8 Sufficiency of Food

4.9 Drinking Water Facility of Migrants Households
4.10 Livestock Ownership of Migrants Households

CHAPTER FIVE

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT

5.1 Causes of Foreign Employment

5.2 Process of Foreign Employment

5.3 Selection of Country

5.4 Destination Country of Labor Migrant’s

5.5 Occupational Status of Labor Migrants

5.6 Monthly Income of Labor Migrant’s

5.7 Impact of Foreign Employment

5.7.1 Economic Impact of Foreign Employment in

Migrant’s Households
5.7.1.1 Last Year Annua Expenditure of Emigrants Household
5.7.1.2 Living Standards
5.7.1.3 Types of Households

viii

16
17
17
17

17

19-25
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
25

26-35
26
26
27
28
29
29
30

31
32
32
33



5.7.1.4 Toilet Facility
5.7.2 Social Impact of Foreign Employment

CHAPTER SIX

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION S
6.1 Summary

6.2 Conclusion

6.3 Recommendation

REFERENCE

ANNEX | : QUESTIONNAIRE
ANNEX Il : MAP OF KAPILVASTU DISTRICT

34
35

36-40
36
38
39

41



Table3.1

Table4.1
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7

Table4.8
Table4.9

Table4.10

Table5.1
Table 5.2

Table5.3
Table5.4
Table5.5
Table 5.6

LIST OF TABLES

Sample Frame and Sample Size of Household in the Study
Area
Distribution of Migrants by Age and Sex
Distribution of Caste/Ethnicity by Migrants Households
Distribution of Educational Level of Migrants
Distribution of Marital Status of Migrants
Distribution of Migrants by Types of Family
Distribution of Land Holding Pattern of Migrants
Households
Distribution of Migrants by Sufficiency of Food
Distribution of Drinking Water Facility of Migrants
Households
Distribution of Livestock Ownership of Migrants
Households
Causes of Foreign Employment
Distribution of Migrants by Process of
Foreign Employment
Distribution of Migrants by Selection of Country
Distribution of Migrants by Destination Countries
Distribution of Occupational Status of Labor Migrants
Distribution of Monthly Income of Labor Migrants

Table 5.7.1 Distribution of Economic Impact of Foreign Employment

In Migrants Households

Table 5.7.1.1 Distribution of Last Year Annual Expenditure pattern of

Migrants Households

Table 5.7.1.2 Distribution of Migrants Hhs by Living Standards Facilities
Table 5.7.1.3 Distribution of Migrants by Types of House

Table 5.7.1.4 Distribution of Migrants by Types of Toilet Facility
Table5.7.2 Distribution of Migrants by Social |mpact of

Foreign Employment

16

19
20
21
22
22
23

24
24

25

26
27

28
28
29
30
31

32

33
34
34
35



LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

vVDC — Village Development Committee

CBS — Central Bureau of Statistics

BS — Bikram Sambat

TV — Television

UN — United Nation

AIDS — Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
HIV — Human Immunodeficiency Virus

STDS — Sexually Transmitted Diseases

USA — United States of America

HHs — Households

FEA — Foreign Employment Act

YOAC —Y outh Action Nepal

Etc. — Etcetera

TU — Tribhuvan University

CDPS — Central Department of population Studies
CDSA — Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology
SPSS — Statistical Package for Social Science
Vol. —Volume

UAE —United Arab Emirates

Xi



