IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT (A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY SARASWATI PAUDEL

Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu

September, 2013

DECLARATION

Except	where	otherwise	acknowledged	in	the	text,	the	analysis	in	this	thesis
represei	nts my o	own origina	al research.								

Saraswati Paudel

September, 2013

RCOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

SARASWATI PAUDEL

Entitled

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT
(A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)
is Recommended for External Examination.

Kamala Lamichhane	
Thesis Supervisor	

Date: September, 2013

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voice examination of the thesis Submitted by

SARASWATI PAUDEL

Entitled

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT (A Case Study of Migrants of Banganga VDC of Kapilvastu District)

And find that the thesis is an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Date: September, 2013

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak Head, Central Department of Population Studies	
Kamala Lamichhane	
Thesis Supervisor	
Tara Prasad Bhusal External Examiner	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my supervisor

Mrs. Kamala Lamichhane for her supervision while preparing this research. This

research would have been never completed without her scholarly and invaluable

guidance.

I would like to extend my regards to the head of Central Department of Population

Studies Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak for allowing me to conduct my research on

'Impact of Foreign Employment'.

Similarly, I would like to thanks all my respondents and other concern persons of

my study area, who provide me with their important time and shared own personal

feelings, experiences and information and kindly support in the fieldwork.

Finally, I am also thankful to my husband Madhav Gyawali who did the needful

job to let me work freely for this study. Despite, my utmost care and sincerity I

take full responsibility for errors and discrepancies that might have crept in.

September, 2013

Saraswati Paudel

 \mathbf{v}

ABSTRACT

Literally, migration refers to phenomena and the process of people from one place to another, such as crossing intra or international geographical boundaries. Population studies of migration are diverse and usually from part of larger problems in (for example) research into kinship, social networks or economic development. The motive for migration includes political, economic, social and environmental causes, which are based on different reasons.

The micro level study on 'Impact of Foreign Employment' is confined to Banganga Village Development Committee of Kapilvastu district in Western Development Region of Nepal.

The main objective of this is to describe the causes and socio-economic effects of the foreign employment of the study area. The study comprises 105 emigrants' households representing three wards of the VDC and different caste and ethnic groups.

The majority of the people in the village do not have sufficient land, despite being farmer, as a main source of earning the livelihood. All the represented households are engaging in subsistence farming. Foreign employment or labor migration has been an important occupation in the village to maintain the household. Remittance is used for immediate food and other household requirements, pay debt, buy new land and houses.

There are various factors for foreign employment. In recent years, the trend of labor migration has increased due to increasing population pressure, unemployment and prevailing political conflict.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DECLARATION	ii
RECOMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOICE SEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	V
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTANTS	vii
LIST OF TABLE	X
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS	хi
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problem	3
1.3 Objective of the Study	4
1.4 Limitations of the Study	4
1.5 Significance of the Study	4
1.6 Organization of the Study	5
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	6-13
2.1 Theoritical Review	6
2.2 Emperical Review	9
2.3 Conceptual Framework	12
CHAPTER THREE	
METHODOLOGY	14-18
3.1 Introduction of the Study Area	14
3.2 Selection of the Study Area	15
3.3 Research Design	15
3.4 Sample Size	15
3.5 Method of Data Collection	16

3.5.1 Questionnaire	16	
3.5.2 Face to Face Interview 3.5.3 Observation	17 17	
3.6 Data Analysis	17	
3.7 Terminology Used	17	
5.7 Terminology Osed	1 /	
CHAPTER FOUR		
SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC STATUS OF THE		
MIGRANTS	19-25	
4.1 Age and Sex of Labor Migrants	19	
4.2 Religion Composition	20	
4.3 Caste/Ethnic Composition of Migrant's Households	20	
4.4 Educational Level of Migrants	21	
4.5 Marital Status of Migrants	21	
4.6 Types of Family	22	
4.7 Landholding Pattern of Migrants Households	22	
4.8 Sufficiency of Food	23	
4.9 Drinking Water Facility of Migrants Households	24	
4.10 Livestock Ownership of Migrants Households	25	
CHAPTER FIVE		
IMPACT OF FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT	26-35	
5.1 Causes of Foreign Employment	26	
5.2 Process of Foreign Employment	26	
5.3 Selection of Country		
5.4 Destination Country of Labor Migrant's	28	
5.5 Occupational Status of Labor Migrants	29	
5.6 Monthly Income of Labor Migrant's	29	
5.7 Impact of Foreign Employment	30	
5.7.1 Economic Impact of Foreign Employment in		
Migrant's Households	31	
5.7.1.1 Last Year Annual Expenditure of Emigrants Household	32	
5.7.1.2 Living Standards	32	
5.7.1.3 Types of Households	33	

5.7.1.4 Toilet Facility	34
5.7.2 Social Impact of Foreign Employment	35
CHAPTER SIX	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION S	36-40
6.1 Summary	36
6.2 Conclusion	38
6.3 Recommendation	39
REFERENCE	41
ANNEX I : OUESTIONNAIRE	

ANNEX II: MAP OF KAPILVASTU DISTRICT

LIST OF TABLES

Sample Frame and Sample Size of Household in the Study	16
Area	
Distribution of Migrants by Age and Sex	19
Distribution of Caste/Ethnicity by Migrants Households	20
Distribution of Educational Level of Migrants	21
Distribution of Marital Status of Migrants	22
Distribution of Migrants by Types of Family	22
Distribution of Land Holding Pattern of Migrants	23
Households	
Distribution of Migrants by Sufficiency of Food	24
Distribution of Drinking Water Facility of Migrants	24
Households	
Distribution of Livestock Ownership of Migrants	25
Households	
Causes of Foreign Employment	26
Distribution of Migrants by Process of	27
Foreign Employment	
Distribution of Migrants by Selection of Country	28
Distribution of Migrants by Destination Countries	28
Distribution of Occupational Status of Labor Migrants	29
Distribution of Monthly Income of Labor Migrants	30
Distribution of Economic Impact of Foreign Employment	31
In Migrants Households	
.1 Distribution of Last Year Annual Expenditure pattern of	32
Migrants Households	
.2 Distribution of Migrants Hhs by Living Standards Facilities	33
.3 Distribution of Migrants by Types of House	34
.4 Distribution of Migrants by Types of Toilet Facility	34
Distribution of Migrants by Social Impact of	35
Foreign Employment	
	Area Distribution of Migrants by Age and Sex Distribution of Caste/Ethnicity by Migrants Households Distribution of Educational Level of Migrants Distribution of Marital Status of Migrants Distribution of Migrants by Types of Family Distribution of Land Holding Pattern of Migrants Households Distribution of Migrants by Sufficiency of Food Distribution of Drinking Water Facility of Migrants Households Distribution of Livestock Ownership of Migrants Households Causes of Foreign Employment Distribution of Migrants by Process of Foreign Employment Distribution of Migrants by Selection of Country Distribution of Migrants by Destination Countries Distribution of Occupational Status of Labor Migrants Distribution of Monthly Income of Labor Migrants Distribution of Economic Impact of Foreign Employment In Migrants Households 1 Distribution of Last Year Annual Expenditure pattern of Migrants Households 2 Distribution of Migrants by Types of House 4 Distribution of Migrants by Types of Toilet Facility Distribution of Migrants by Social Impact of

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

VDC – Village Development Committee

CBS – Central Bureau of Statistics

BS – Bikram Sambat

TV - Television

UN – United Nation

AIDS – Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

HIV – Human Immunodeficiency Virus

STDS – Sexually Transmitted Diseases

USA – United States of America

HHs – Households

FEA – Foreign Employment Act

YOAC –Youth Action Nepal

Etc. – Etcetera

TU – Tribhuvan University

CDPS – Central Department of population Studies

CDSA — Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology

SPSS – Statistical Package for Social Science

Vol. – Volume

UAE —United Arab Emirates